

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Nos. 14-4151 and 14-4165

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.
Federal Defendants-Appellants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CASE NO. 2:13-cv-00278-DB
THE HONORABLE DEE BENSON

INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL RAY HARRIS
Attorney

Friends of Animals
Wildlife Law Program
7500 E Arapahoe Rd. Ste. 385
Centennial, CO 80112
Phone: (720) 949-7791
Email: michaelharris@friendsofanimals.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROLOGUE	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. PETPO And Its Members Cannot Show That Success On The Merits Of Its Facial Challenge To The Special 4(d) Rule For Utah Prairie Dogs Will Likely Redress The Alleged Injuries To Its Members Because PETPO Failed To Challenge Another Regulation That Might Be Construed To Prohibit Take of Utah Prairie Dogs	3
B. Federal Regulation Of Wholly Intrastate Species, Like the Utah Prairie Dog, Has A Substantial Connection To Interstate Commerce	7
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cassidy v. Millers Cas. Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D. Colo. 1998)	3
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Doe v. Wilson</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21137 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 1997).....	5
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	10
<i>Gulf Coast W. Oil Co. v. Trapp</i> , 165 F.2d 343 (10th Cir. 1948)	4
<i>Investment Co. Institute v. Camp</i> , 274 F. Supp. 624 (D.D.C. 1967)	6
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. Clay County</i> , 482 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)	6
<i>Preas v. Phebus</i> , 195 F.2d 61 (10th Cir. 1952)	3
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 490 F. 3d 687 (2007)	7
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	10

Other

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u>	4, 5
Christopher Warshaw & Gregory E. Wannier, <i>Business as Usual? Analyzing the Development of Environmental Standing Doctrine Since 1976</i> , 5 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 289 (2011).....	7
Defenders of Wildlife, <i>The Economic Benefits of the ESA</i> , available at http://www.defedners.org/sites/default/files/publications/economic-benefits-of-the-endangered-species-act.pdf	9

Geographic Distribution of Endangered Species In The United States,
Science, Vol. 275, No. 5299 (January 1997).....8

Jonathon Adler, *Back to the Future of Conservation: Changing
Perceptions of Property Rights & Environmental Protection*, 1 NYU J.
LAW & LIBERTY 987 (2005).....8

Sarah A. Robichaud, *Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation: The Supreme
Court Tightens The Reigns On Standing For Environmental Groups.*, 40
CATH. U.L. REV. 443 (1991)..... 6-7

Matthew J. Kotchen and Stephen D. Reiling, *Estimating and
Questioning Economic Values for Endangered Species: An Application
and Discussion*, Endangered Species Update, V. 15, No. 5 (1988)..... 10

Niles Eldredge, *A Field Guide to the Sixth Extinction*, The New York
Times Magazine, December 6, 19992

Sam Kalen, *Standing On Its Last Legs: Bennett v. Spear And The Past
And Future Of Standing In Environmental Cases*, 13 J. LAND USE & ENVTL.
LAW 1 (1997).....7

Stephen M. Meyer, *The Economic Impact Of The Endangered Species
Act On The Agricultural Sector* (October 1995), *available at*
<http://web.mit.edu/polisci/mpepp/Reports/esaagr.PDF>..... 10

Terry Tempest-Williams, *Finding Beauty in a Broken World* (2008).....1
